

No. 12-15792-C

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THOMAS LYNNE TREJO,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:12-cr-00055-SDM-EAJ, Judge Steven D. Merryday

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 (T)  
(813) 642-6350 (F)

*Court-Appointed Counsel for  
Thomas Lynne Trejo*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Trejo Files A Motion To Suppress.....	2
B.    The Magistrate Judge Convenes A Suppres- sion Hearing .....	3
1.    Trooper Lemery Stops Trejo For Traf- fic Infractions .....	3
2.    K-9 Barney Sniffs And Alerts .....	4
3.    Trooper Lemery And Trooper Jordan Search The Vehicle And Find Meth- amphetamines.....	6
4.    The Magistrate Judge Takes Into Evi- dence K-9 Barney’s Field Records And Hears Closing Arguments .....	6
C.    The Magistrate Judge Issues A Report And Recommendation, Which The District Court Adopts After Overruling Trejo’s Objections.....	9

D. Trejo Stipulates The Facts For A Bench Trial, Is Found Guilty, Is Sentenced, And Timely Appeals.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE WHETHER K-9 BARNY WAS ADEQUATELY TRAINED OR CERTIFIED .....	14
A. It Is The Government’s Burden To Demonstrate That Any Search Is Supported By Probable Cause.....	15
1. Long Before <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , This Court Stated Dog Sniffs Are Reliable Whenever They Are “Trained” .....	16
2. The Supreme Court’s Watershed Decision In <i>Florida v. Harris</i> Displaced This Court’s Prior Tests And Raised The Government’s Threshold Reliability Showing.....	17
B. The District Court Failed To Determine Whether IFRI And NFSTC Were “Bona Fide Organization[s]” .....	21
C. The District Court Failed To Determine Whether The “Controlled Setting” Or “Training Program That Evaluated” K-9 Barny’s “Proficiency In Locating Drugs” Utilized Double-Blind Precautions.....	21

1.	Double-Blind Precautions Are The Bare Minimum Of Any Reliable “Controlled Setting” Or “Training Program” .....	22
a.	Conscious Or Unconscious Handler Cuing Causes False Alerts .....	22
b.	Handler Cuing Is Most Problematic In Single-Blind Situations In Which Handlers Already Have Subjective Expectations That Narcotics Are Present .....	26
c.	Single-Blind Training And Certification Exacerbates Handler Cuing Problems .....	28
d.	Double-Blind Training And Certification Can Mitigate Handler Cuing Problems .....	30
2.	The Government Marshaled No Testimony Or Evidence That K-9 Barny’s Training And Certification Programs Utilized Double-Blind Precautions .....	31
D.	This Court Should Vacate And Remand So The District Court Can Determine In The First Instance Whether K-9 Barny Was Adequately Trained And Certified.....	32
E.	Even If The Fourth Amendment Did Not Require Double-Blind Precautions, This Court Would Still Have To Certify The State Constitutional Issue To The Florida Supreme Court .....	33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT PRESUMED K-9 BARNY’S SNIFF WAS RELIABLE DESPITE HIS FIELD RECORDS .....	35
A. K-9 Barny’s Field Records Are Astonishing .....	35
1. The Field Records Suggest Trooper Jordan Consciously Or Unconsciously Cued K-9 Barny .....	35
2. The Alerts Are Troubling .....	36
3. Police Reports Regarding Drug Resi- due Are Speculation.....	38
B. This Is The Precise Circumstance In Which <i>Florida v. Harris</i> Allows That Field Records “May Sometimes Be Relevant” To Rebut A Trained Or Certified Dog Sniff’s Presump- tion Of Reliability.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
* <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Tampa Sports Auth.</i> , 530 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>Neumont v. Florida</i> , 451 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938, 116 S. Ct. 2485 (1996).....	16
<i>Soca v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1996) .....	34
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983) .....	34
<i>State v. Lockstedt</i> , 695 N.W.2d 718 (S.D. 2005) .....	28, 35
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	34
* <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 367 Fed. App'x 30 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 36
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 3 F.3d 399 (11th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21885 (D. Neb. Mar. 19, 2008) .....	28, 35

*United States v. De la Cruz Suarez*,  
601 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11

*United States v. De la Fuente*,  
548 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 11, 32

*United States v. Grubbs*,  
547 U.S. 90, 126 S. Ct. 1494 (2006)..... 15

\* *United States v. Smith*,  
448 Fed. App’x 936 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 37

*United States v. Jeffers*,  
342 U.S. 48, 72 S. Ct. 93 (1951)..... 15

*United States v. Laist*,  
702 F.3d 608 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 16

*United States v. McGough*,  
412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*United States v. Pruitt*,  
174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 38

\* *United States v. Sentovich*,  
677 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 10, 17

*United States v. Tapia*,  
912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 38

*United States v. Trayer*,  
898 F.2d 805 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 25, 29, 35

*United States v. Watts*,  
329 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*United States v. \$80,760.00*,  
781 F. Supp. 462 (N.D. Tex. 1991) ..... 39

**Constitutional Provisions** **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 16  
Fla. Const. art. I, § 12..... 33-34

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

**Rules** **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 ..... 37  
Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 42

**Regulations** **Page(s)**

Fla. Admin. Code § 11B-27.013(a)(1)..... 8

**Other Authorities** **Page(s)**

Balko, Radley, *The Mind of a Police Dog: How Misconceptions about Dogs Can Lead to Abuse of Humans*, REASON (Feb. 21, 2011), <http://reason.com/archives/2011/02/21/the-mind-of-a-police-dog> ..... 25  
Bird, Robert C., *An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog*, 85 KY. L.J. 405 (1997)..... 29, 30

Ensminger, John J. & L.E. Papet, *Cueing and Probable Cause* (2011), at [http://www.animallaw.info/articles/arusersminger\\_papet2011.htm](http://www.animallaw.info/articles/arusersminger_papet2011.htm)..... 26

Furton, Kenneth G. *et al.*, *The Scientific Working Group on Dog and Orthogonal Detector Guidelines* (2010), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/231952.pdf>..... 31

Hinkel, Dan & Joe Mahr, *Tribune Analysis: Drug-sniffing dogs in traffic stops often wrong*, Chicago Tribune, January 6, 2011 ..... 37, 40

Katz, Lewis R. & Aaron P. Golembiewski, *Curbing the Dog*, 85 NEB. L. REV. 735 (2007) ..... 25, 31

Kendall, J.M., *Designing a Research Project: Randomised Controlled Trials and Their Principles*, 20 BRITISH MEDICAL JOURNAL 164 (2003), at <http://emj.bmj.com/content/20/2/164.full#ref-8> ..... 22

Lit, Lisa *et al.*, *Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Detection Dog Outcomes*, 14 ANIMAL COGNITION 387 (2011)..... 26-29

Mesloh, Charles *et al.*, *Scent as Forensic Evidence and Its Relationship to the Law Enforcement Canine*, 52 J. FORENSIC IDENTIFICATION 169 (2002)..... 23

Myers, Richard E., II, *Detector Dogs and Probable Cause*, 14 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1 (2006)..... 23, 28, 40

PFUNGST, OSKAR, *CLEVER HANS: THE HORSE OF MR. VAN OSTEN* (Rosenthal ed., 1965)..... 24-25

Rivers, W.H.R. & H.N Webber, *The Influence of Small Doses of Alcohol on the Capacity for Muscular Work*, 2 THE BRITISH JOURNAL OF PSYCHOLOGY 261 (1908) ..... 22

Smith, Mark E., *Going to the Dogs*, 46 HOUS. L. REV. 103 (2009) ..... 30
